HARLEY-DAVIOSON

MAY §, 1982

PARTS & ACCESSORIES BULLETIN

P&A #180A

THIS BULLETIN REPLACES P&A #180, ISSUED MARCH 29, 1982

THE FOLLOWING LISTS COVER PARTS EXCLLISIVE TO THE 1982 FLHF AND FLHS VEHICLES. FOR ALL OTHER PARTS, REFER TO THE 1982 FLH-80
PARTS IN THE 1941-82 FL PARTS CATALOG (99456—82) OR THE MARCH 1982 ISSUE OF MICRUFICHE.

FLHS-80 — PARTS A107-5
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

ENGINE & CARBURETOR

16108—82
27470-81
27388—78
2789778

AlIR CLEANER

3458
6046
20057—78A

ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete ..................... Late 82 — FLHS-80
CARBURETOR (B28E) ... .......\ooeoeenn. .. Late 82 — FLHS-80
MAIN JET, T.60MM . ...\ ieeneenanann.n. Late 82 — FLHS-80
LOW SPEEDJET, 0.72MM . ... ieerenenennn Late 82 — FLHS-80

SCHEW, 5/16-18 x 1 socket hd., grill mounting (black) .. Late 82 — FLHS-80
WASHER, 5/16 x 9/16 x 1/32, grill mounting (black). . .. Late 82 — FLHS-80
GRILL, airintake .........cooiii i Late 82 — FLHS-30

STARTER MOTOR, SHAFT AND HOUSING

6716

31570—73
357279
31567573
31576—73
31577=73
3157873
31579—73
31580—73
31581-=73
31582—73
3158373
31584—73
31585—73
3158673

WASHER, No. 10 x 1/2 x 3/64 (2 — starter motor mount;

2—colfCOVEr}. ... i e e Late 82 — FLHS-80
STARTERMOTOR. . ....... .. .. e, Late 82 — FLHS-80
STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, withbearing . ............ Late 82 — FLHS-80
BRUSH, fieldcollmounted . . .............ooevinnns Late 82 — FLHS-80
SETOFTHRU-BOLTS . ... en e Late 82 — FLHS-80
COVER, driveend. . ..... e Late 82 — FLHS-80
COVER, commutator end — withbushing ............. Late 82 — FLHS-80
FRAME & FIELD COILS, with 2 brushes ............... Late 82 — FLHS-80
ARMATURE, with ball bearing ...................... Late 82 — FLHS-80
BRUSH HOLDER, with 4 springs & 2 brushes .. ........ Late 82 — FLHS-80
BRUSH . ..ot i et e i e Late 82 — FLHS-80
BALL BEARING, armaturedriveend. . ................ {ate 82 — FLHS-80
SET OF THRUST WASHERS. armature commutator end ... Late 82 — FLHS-80
SCREW, with lockwashee {2y . . ......... ... ... .. ... Late 82 — FLHS-80
INSULATOR, terminal .............cccovvnnnio.. Late 82 — FLHS-80

TRANSMISSION AND FOOT SHIFTER

33001—-81A
33268—78
33664—81
33683—80
3460952
35212—80
35282—-79
357771—79

TRANSMISSION, d-speed . ........................ Late 82 — FLHS-80
COVER. transmission . . ... ... ve e iieaeee e Late 82 — FLHS-80
SHFTERLEVER . ... ... ... .. .. Late 82 — FLHS-80
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, brake lever & footpeg mounting. .. Late 82 — FLHS-80
RUBBER COVER, shift lever (black) . ... .............. Late 82 — FLHS-80
SPROCKET. mainshaft— 23T ...................... Late 82 -- FLHS-80
GEAR, mainshaft, low & second — 17T & 25T ....... ... Laie 82 — FLHS-80
GEAR, countershaft, second — 24T . ... ... ... ..., Late 82 — FLHS-80



FLHS:80 — PARTS (CONT’D) - .

A107-6

RETAIL ITEM

PRICE

NO.

PART
NO.

NAME USED ON

REAR BRAKE CALIPER

2664

7069
7620w
42300—73A
4401481
44154—73
4419777

SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ... .. ... ... Late 82 — FLHS
LOCKWASHER, Mo. 10 ... ... ......coniivnn... Late 82 — FLHS
NUT, No. 10-2d x 1/8x3/8hex. ................... Late 82 — FLHS
REAR BRAKE HOSE, testocaliper ................... Late 82 — FLHS
CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete — rear (black) ... ...... Late 82 — FLHS
ANCHOR ARM, caliperbracket ..................... Late 82 — FLHS
LABEL, rear brakecaliper ..................c.ut... Late 82 — FLHS

REAR BRAKE CONTROL

720

2708
3201w
3464
4084W
7729
41004—80
42316—80
42454—80A
42507—80
42515—80
42519—-480
42521--80
4252280

PLUG, footlever and bracketassembly. ............... Late 82 — FLHS
SCREW, brake pedal, 5/16-18 x 1 sockethe. (2) .. ..... Late 82 — FLHS
SCREW, brake pedal, 5/16-18 x 5/8 socketfil. ha. .. ... Late 82 — FLHS
BOLT, master ¢ylinder mounting, 3/8-16 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2) Late 82 — FLHS
BOLT, hracket assembly, 5/16-24 x3hex. hd.......... Late 82 — FLHS
LOCKNUT, bracket assembly, 5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2 hex. . Late 82 — FLHS
REAR BRAKE TUBE (18inches) ...........ovvevunn.. Late 82 — FLHS
LOCKPLATE, footlever and bracket assembly .......... Late 82 — FLHS
MASTERCYLINDER . .. ... ... Late 82 — FLHS
FOOT LEVER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY ... ........... Late 82 — FLHS
LEVER, foot brake (poiished) . ...................... Late 82 — FLHS
CROSS SHAFT, brake Jevertoclevis ................. Late 82 — FLHS
SPRING, brakefeotpegal.......................... Late 82 — FLHS
PLUNGER, mastercvlinder ........................ Late 82 — FLHS

LACED WHEELS

7825
40906—82
40908—81
4095182
40952824
4119773
43032—40A
43085—81
43540734
44463—32

LOGKNUT, 7/16-20 x 7/16 x 5/8 hex., rear wheel assy. (5). Late 82 — FLHS-80

SPACER, rearwheel (2} . ...........cvirinritiinnnn. Late 82 — FLHS-80
WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16in. — front {chrome} .......... Late 82 — FLHS-80
WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 18in, — rear (chrome)........... Late 82 — FLHS-80
WHEEL HUB, complete —rear. . ..._................ Late 82 — FLHS-80
BOLT, rearsprocket. . .....o.vvvenennvenninnenann, Late 82 — FLHS-80
SPOKE & NIPPLE, 16 in. rim — metric (40 — each wheel). Late 82 — FLHS-80
RiM, 16in. (1 — front; 1= rear) (chrome)............ Late 82 — FLHS-80
WHEEL HUB, complete —fromt . .................... Late 82 — FLHS-80
HUB CAP, front(chrome) ... .........ccvveurnun.... Late 82 — FLHS-80

FRAME, REAR FORK AND JIFFY STAND

SEAT

7508

47013—78C
47498—82

2757TW
2802w

37678
5960W
6379w
6410
51195—80
51651—79
5217877
§2538—-72

ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 18/32 x 1/2 hex., jifty stand

mounting (3} .. ... . e Late 82 — FLHS-80
FRAME. . ... ... i Late 82 — FLH5-80
REARFORK . ... e e it raen s Late 82 — FLHS-80

SCREW, 1/4-28 x 7/16 Phillips truss hd., seat mounting

(with lackwasher) (chrome) . .. ..................... Late 82 — FLHS-80
SCREW, No. 6-32 x 3/4 Pozidriv flat ctsk. hd., seat

assembly{4) ... . Late 82 — FLHS-BD
BOLT, 1/4-20x 5/8 hex, bd., seat mounting (2}........ Late 82 — FLHS-80
SPACER, seatstrapmaunting (2) ................... Late 82 — FLHS-80
WASHER, 3/8 x 5/8 x 3/4, seat strap mounting {2) .. ... Late 82 — FLHS-80
WASHER, 1/4 x9/16 x 1716, seat mounting (nylon) .. .. Late 82 — FLHS-80
GRABSTRAP{black) ..................cciiiano... Late 82 — FLHS-80
BRAGKET, seatmounting. ................c..ouen.. Late 82 — FLHS-80
HI-LO SEAT, blackvinyl. . . ........... ... .......... Late 82 — FLHS-80
BRACKET, seat —rear......... e s Late 82 — FLHS-80



FLHS-80- PARTS (CONT'D) .. A107-7
RETAIL ITEM  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

HANDLEBARS AND THROTTLE CONTROL

arve BOLT, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4 hex. hd., lower handlebar clamp {2}. .
56081—82  HANDLEBAR,buckhorn............coovveiiiinnnnn
56220—81 GRIP & SLEEVE. throttle. .. ..............connnns

FENDERS
2272 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd., rear
fendersupport (B) ... ...
3476 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/8 hex, hd., front fander mount
fyellow) () .. i s
5410 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv truss hd., rear fender
support (chreshe) (4) .. ... ... ... ...,

59254—72  REFLECTOR, amber—tront(2).............c..votn.
59255—72 REFLECTOR,red—rear(2)........ovvvnvimennrins
59627—80A REAR FENDER, prime finish (turn signals).............

FRONT AND REAR CHAIN HOUSINGS

6398 WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16 x 3/32, rear chain quard (rubber} (2}
45830—48  DRAIN PLUG, vent, front chain housing (2) ............
60302—738  REARCHAIN GUARD (black) .......................
60507—82  COVER, frantchain housing. .................ovns.

EXHAUST SYSTEM
3201w SCREW, 5/16-18 x 5/8 socket fil. hd., exhaust mouating
4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 hex. hd., mufflers & reinforcement
S (d) .. s
63I24W WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (2 — mufiler supperi;
1= exhaust pipebrace) . .................. ..
10048 CLAMP, cressover pipe shield (2} ...................

65349—81  MUFFLER, front. . ... ...t iiinrennnneins
B5397—81 MUFFLER. r8ar ...t iiieinenss
65399—81 SUPPORTSTRAP rear. .................cooinon...
65401—=81 EXHAUST PIPE, frant. .......... e
65411—80  CLAMP crossoverexhaust ............oc0vvvnnnnn.
65556—80  SHIELD KIT, crossover pipe (withclamps) ............
65557—80  SHIELD KIT, rear (withclamps) .. .. ... .o oont.
65566—80  SHIELD KIT, front (withclamps) . ... ... .........
65603—81 EXCHAUSTPIPE, rear ... ... . o iaann
B5615—808 MUFFLERSUPPORT ... ...t

BATTERY
2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd., battery carrier
61076 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/8, battery carrier ... ......
7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4, battery carrier. .. ...............
T620W NUT, Ne. 10-24 x 178 x 3/8 hex_, battery carrier . ... ...

65991—82  BATTERY — 12V {transparentgrey) .................
BE0C0—80  TERMINALKIT.. ... ... ... ... .. . . ... i
66103—74  CUSHION, battery .................iiiiiininnns
66191—80 BATTERYCARRIER ................. ... . ........
66228—78  SUPPORT BRAGKET (polished) ................ PR
66367—73  BATTERY COVER (chrome} ........................
70461—67  BATTERYGROUNOCABLE....... ..................

Late 82 — FLRS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80

Late 82 — FLHS-80
Lats 82 — FLHS-80

Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-B0
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80

Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Lawe 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80

Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80

Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80 v
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80

Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-B0
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-8¢
Late 82 — FLHS-B0
Late 32 — FLHS-80
Late 832 — FLHS-80
Late 82 — FLHS-80



FLHS-80- PARTS (CONT’D)

RETAIL ITEM PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
HEADLAMP
2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan hd., ground wire . . Late 82 — F.
2824w SCREW, 5/16-24 x 9/16 Phillips hd., headiamp mounting (4) Late §2 — F.
7220 LOCKWASHER, Ne. 10 external tooth, ground wire . . .. . . Late 82 — F.
67860—76  HOLEPLUG, headlamp housing . ................. ... Late 82 — F.

FRONT TURN SIGNALS

4069
4070

11442
66476—73A
6847773
68481—73
68482—73
68483—73
68486—82
66487—82
68514—73

MIRROR

91892—82

FLHF-PARTS

SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 knurled socket hd., iop — mounting

BlamMD(2) ..t e Late 82 — F.
SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 socket hd., botiom — mounting

clamp (chrome} (2} . ... ... ... ... Late 82 — F.
GROMMET, mounting clamps(2).................... Late 82 — F:
CLAMP handlebar. .........covineiiiinrnnnnnns Late 82 — F.
BRACKET, handlebar clamp te lamp {2} . .............. Late 82 — F.
GASKET, turn signallens (2) . .. .................... Late §2 — F:
SCREW, turnsignailens(4) ...............covtee, Late 82 - F:
LENS, turnsignal (2} . ..o iy Late 82 — F.
CLAMP, handiebar—outer(2) ..................... Late 82 — F:
CLAMP, handlebar —inner{2) ..................... Late 82 — F
LAMPWITHWIRE, amber (2) ...................... Late 82 — £
MIRROR KIT, 5" reciangular (left) . .. ... ... ........ Late 82 — F.

Consists of:

5714 SPACER
5978w SPAGER

6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16

7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2)

7136 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 19/32 x 1/2 hex. (chrome)
7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex.

47311—=77 SPACER (black)

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NC.

NAME USED ON

STARTER MOTOR, SHAFT AND HOUSING

7624

3157073
31572—79
357573
31576—73
NeFI-73
31578—73
31578—73
31580—72
3158173
3158273
31583—73
31584—73
31585~73
31586—73

LOCKNUT, No. 10-24 x 1/4 x 3/8 hex,, ground wire {2) .. Lale 82 —

STARTERMOTOR. . ... s Late 82 - -
STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing ............. Late 82 —
BRUSH, fieldcoilmounted . .. ..............coih it Late 82 — ¢
SETOFTHRU-BOLTS . ... .. e Late 82 — -
COVER, driveend. ........ovvvver v e Late 82 —
COVER, commutator — with bushing. . ............... Late 82 —
FRAME & FIELD COILS, with2brushes . .............. Late 82 —
ARMATURE, with balibearing . ..................... Late 82 —
BRUSH HOLDER, with 4 springs & 2 brushes .......... Late 82 — -
BRUSH . . e e Late 82 -
BALL BEARING, armature driveend. ................. Late 82 — -
SET OF THRUST WASHERS, armature commutator end. . . Late 82 —
SCREW, with lockwasher (2) . ... ... ................ Late 82 — -
INSULATOR, terminat .. ...........cieenerrnennsn Late 82 — -

FRONT CHAIN HOUSING

11125
8257377
60508—70

0’RING, chain housingcover . ...................... lae 82 —
COVER, clutch, chain guard {chrome) . ............... Late 82 —
COVER, chain housing (with 9063 NEEDLE BEARING) . ... Late 82 —



FLHF-PARTS (CONT’D) ~- Al11-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
LACED WHEEL
1605 SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-1/2 flat socket cisk. hd. {10) ...... Lale 82 — FLHF
40908—8t  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16in. (chrome). ... ... .......... Lale 82 — FLHF
43032—40A SPOKE & NIPPLE, t6in. rim—metric (40} . ........... Lale 82 — FLHF
43540—73A WHEELHUB.compiete ..............c.civuenen... Late 82 — FLHF
SEAT
2757w SCREW, 1/4-28 x 7716 Phillips truss hd., seat mounting
{with lockwasher) (chrome). .. ..............c0ven.. Late 82 — FLHF
51190—82 GRABSTRAP(Dlack) ............ccovvvniennnn... Late 82 — FLHF
51930—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, seattoframe .......... ... .. Late 82 — FLHF
52411—79  SEAT, frame mounted — black vinyl ................. Late 82 — FLHF
FRONT AND REAR FENDERS
2612 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd., mud flap (3)... Laie 82 — FLHF
2272 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv aval cisk. hd., rear
fendersupport(2) .. ..ot Late 82 — FLHF
2633 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/8 self tapping rd. hd., rear fender
] = A Late 82 — FLHF
5410 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1/2 Pezidriv truss hd., rear fender
support (chrome) (2} . ... Late 82 — FLHF
5960w SPACER, rearfendersupport. . ..................... Late 82 — FLHF
6410 WASHER, 1/4 x 9716 x 1/16 (nylon) rear fender _ ... ... Late 82 — FLHF
7600W LOCKNUT, No. 8-32x 3/16x5/16 hex., mud flap (3) ... Late 82 — FLHF
53000—82  FRONT FENDER, primefinish. . ..................... Late 82 — FLHF
59164—80  FRONT FENDER BRACE, prime —1leit ................ Late 82 — FLHF
59216—78  FRONT FENDER TIP, with {ittings . ................... Late 82 — FLHF
59219—-79 BRACE.mudflap............... ... ... . ... Late 82 — FLHF
59238—60 MUDFLAP, lesstrim{black) . ... ................... Late 82 — FLHF
59254—72  REFLECTOR, amber(2) .........iivinriviinirenns Late 82 — FLHF
59627—80  REAR FENDER, prime finish (with tuen signals) . ........ Late 82 — FLHF
59887—78 FENDERTIPKIT. fBaI. ..ot iiieeiiierenanns Late 82 — FLHF
EXHAUST SYSTEM
4420 BOLT, 3/8-16x 2-3/4 hex. hd., !sft muffier support . . . .. Late 82 — FLHF
GAS TANK TRIM
61159—80A DECAL, bar & shield (orange & black){2) ............. Late 82 — FLHF
OIL TANK
6253i1—80 EDGING, oiltank ................. i, Lats 82 — FLHF
FRONT TURN SIGNALS
4069 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 knuried socket hd., top — mount-
NGClamp {2} . .. Late 82 — FLHF
4070 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 socket hd., bottom — mounting
clampichromey (2} ....... ... ... .. ... ... ... Late 82 — FLHF
11442 GROMMET, mountingclamps (2)................ .... Late 82 — FLHF
G8477—73  BRACKET, handlebar clamp toiamp(2)............... Late 82 — FLHF
68481—73  GASKET, turnsignailens (2) ....................... Late 82 — FLHF
68482—73  SCREW, turnsignallens{4) ....................... Late 82 — FLHF
68483—73 LENS. turnsignal (2)........ ... .o Late 82 — FLHF
68486—82 CLAMP.handledar(2}.........oovvvvvnnnnenniinn Late 82 — FLHF
6848782 CLAMP, handlebar(2)..........cooovvininnen.ins Late 82 — FLHF
68514—73  LAMPWITHWIRE, amber(2) ...................... Late 82 — FLFH



FLHF-PARTS (CONT’D) e A111.3

e
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
MIRRORS
91875—82  MIRRORKIT, 5" rectangular{2) .................... Late 82 — FLHF
Consists of:
5714 SPACER
5978w SPACER
6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16
7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
7736 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex, (chrome)
7744 NUT, 5716-24 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex.
4731177 SPACER (black)
BATTERY ‘
2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd., battery carrier Late 82 — FLHF
65991—82  BATTERY — 12V (fransparentgrey) ................. Late 82 — FLHF
66000—80 TERMINALKIT, battery .. ........ccoevneenen .t Late 82 — FLHF
66025—82  DECAL, battery — bar, shield & patent notice . ......... Late 82 — FLHF
66103—74  CUSHION,battery . ............o0oiiiennnnn. .. Late 82 — FLHF
66191—80 BATTERYCARRIER ..................cc.ovvno.., Late 82 — FLHF
66225—78  BRACKET, batterycarrier. ... ..._.................. Late 82 — FLHF
66359—80  COVER, battery — with cushions (black) .............. Late 82 — FLHF
B6476—73A BATTERYSTRAP .. ...... ... 00ttt Late 82 ~ FLHF
7046167  BATTERYGROUNDCABLE.....................'i\s late 82 — FLHF
SADDLEBAGS
3825 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1 hex. hd., saddlebag brace(2)........ Late 82 — FLHF
59255—72  REFLECTOR,red{(4) ................ovoooooon . Late 82 — FLHF
90989—63 REARCROSSBRACE .................o.oooooo . Late 82 — FLHF
HEADLAMP
2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan hd., ground wire .. Late 82 — FLHF
2824w SCREW, 5/16-24 x 9/16 Phillips hd., headtamp housing (4) . Late 82 — FLHF
67752—77 VISOR, headlamp . ............. ... ... Late 82 — FLHF

67860—76  HOLE PLUG, headlamp housing . .................... Late 82 — FLHF



